
MS 

Decision No. __ 7_7_5_0_6 __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation 
into the rates, rules, regulations, 
charges, allowances, and practiees 
of all highway carriers relating to 
the transportation of property in 
Los Angeles and Orange Counties 
(transportation for which rates are 
provided in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 
5). 

) 
) 
) Case No. 5435 
) Petition for Modification 
) No. 148: 
) (Filed April ~, 1970; 
) Amended April 24, 1970 and 
) May 29, 1970) 
) 

R1~hard W. Smith, H. F. Kollmyer and A. D. 
Poe, for Caliiornia truck1ng Association, 
petitioner. 

John T.Reed, for California l~nufacturers 
Association; and Arthur Sargent, for 
Western Motor Tariff Bureau; interested 
patties. 

Fred ? Hughes and Ralph Staunton, for the 
COmmiSSion staff. . 

OPINION ..... - -- ........... """"'" '.' . 

In this petition) California Trucking Association (eTA) 

seeks upward adjustments in the rates set forth in Minimum Rate 

Tariff No.5 (MR.! 5) for transportation performed w.tthin the Los 

Angeles Drayage Area. Interim Surcharge Supplement and Order in 

Decis10n No. 77064, issued Apr1l 14, 1970 1n· this and several other 

minimum rate proceedings, author1zed temporary increases in the rates 

andeharges involved, until further order of the Commission, of 6 

percent on the charges for any and all shipments computed on a mini­

mum weight of 20,000 pounds or more, and 8 percent on all other 

charges (except C.O.D. eharges and charges resulting ~rom the use· of 
'" " 

railhead to railhead rates applied under alternative application. of 

con::mon ea.rrier rates) .. 

Said interim increases were designed to offset.inereases 

of 35 cents per hour in base hourly wage rates of drivers and helpers, 



.. 

c. 5435, Pet. 148 ms 

and related fringe benefit increases of about 11 cents per hour, 

retroactive to April 1, ls70, pursuant to recently negotiated wage 

contracts. The first amendment to the petition seeks cancellation 
- , 

of the surcharges and, in substitution therefor, the establishment 

of specific increased rates and charges. Pecitioner also seeks to­

have considered the further increase of 15 cents per hour in 'base 

hourly wage rates effective July 1, 1970, and cl18nges in taxes and 

insurance occurring since April 1, 1969.. The increases sought oy 

petitioner (inclusive of the temporary surcharges) range from 9.4 

percent to 11.4 percent and appear to avera&e about 10.2 percent. 

Puol1c hearing was held and the petition, as emended, sub­

mitted before Examiner Mallory at Los Angeles on J~ne 11, 1970. 

Evidence ~s addueed by petitioner':~ assistant director of transpor­

~.c.tion economics, by a representative of California Manufacturers 

AS3ociation, a~d by an engineer from the Commi$sion's Transportation 

Division. 

Evidence 

Petitioner's witness explained that the present rates and 

charges (exclusive of the temporary sureharges) reflect cost levels 

~s of April 1, 1969. The witness introduced an exhibit showing the 

changes since that date in labor rates, fringe benefits, workmen's 

compensation insurance rates, and payroll taxes. He then compared 

the total costs which will be in effect on July 1, 197Cwith corres­

?onding costs as of April 1, 1969 to determine the percentage of 

increase therein. The witness developed proposed rates by adjusting 

?resent rates (exclusive 0: surcha~ges) by the corresponding pereen~­

age of increase shown in his cose study, maki~g ~n¢r adjustments to 

retain current rate relationships. 

-2-



c. 5435, Pet. ·148 "lnS 

CIA's witness testified tr~t the method used in the devel­

opment of his cost study differed from the method adopted with re-
11 

spect to MRT 5 offset rate proceedings in Decision No. 76353. 

The witness used the "wage (cost) offset" method, whereas said deci-
2/ 

s10n adopted the "direct wage offset" method.- The latter method 

results in lesser increases than the method used by p2tit1oner's 

witness because the "direct wage offsetTT method gives no- effect to 

increases in indirect expenses. 

CTA's witness stated that prior decisions of the Commission 

have stated that the original full-scale studies which under~1e ~he 

rates in MR.T 5 are antiquated, out-of-date, and unreliable~ there­

fore, the CommiSSion adopted the "direct wage offset" method to 

11 Deci~ion No. 76353, dated Octooer 28, 1969, in Case No. 5435, 
Petition No. 114, and in related minimum rate proceedings. 

~/ Toe three cost methods described in Decision No. 76353, as appro­
priate for use in offset proceedings between the development of 
full-seale cost studies, are described as follows: 

1. Wage (Cost) Offset: Indirect expense ratios 
established in the original full-scale CO$t 
study are applied to the up-dated direct costs 
determined for the wage offset adjustment. 
This method assumes that indirect expense 
items have, or will, increase proporeionately 
with direct costs. 

2. Wage Offset: The pereentage increase in direct 
l~~o= is multiplied by ehe percentage of sala­
~1es and wages included in the indirect expenses 
of the original full-scale cost study and the 
resulting factor is applied to the dollar amount 
of indirect expenses included in the orig1~l 
cost presentation. This methoa assumes that only 
those expenses included in the indirect expense 
ratios related to salaries 2nd wages will increase 
proportionately with the increases in direct labor 
coses. 

3. Direct 'Wegc O::set: Indirect expenses are held 
constant and no allowance for chsngec in indi=ects 
is made in the cost offset adjusement in rates. 

-3-



C .. 5435, Pet. 148 ms 
, . .. 

adjust the rates in MRT 5 pending the completion of new full-scale 

studies. The witness testified that such full-scale stud1e~ have 

been developed and were presented by the Commission staff and CTA 
3/ 

in Case No. 6322.- Although said proceeding has not been concluded, 

the r~sults of studies intro~uced by the staff and CTA indicate that 

rates within the central po~tion of the metropolitan area (which 

corresponds to the present Los Angeles Drayage Area) should be in~ 

creased· substantially to bring such rates up, to current cost levels 

tlS measured by the cost studies 1ntroduced 1n Case No. 6322'. 

!he CTA witness presented an exhibit to show that modi­

£1cat1on of the full-scale cost studies introduced in Case' No. 6322 

to bring such studies up to July 1, 1970 cost levels would result 

in percentagew1se increases in costs of approximately the same magni­

tude as the percentagewise increase in costs developed in his offset 

study introduced herein. He testified that the comparabil!ty of such 

percentages indicates that the "wage (cost) offset ff method'>used in 

his cost study presented herein results in a more accurate measure ',' 

of ~he cost increases than the method adopted in Decision No. 76353 •. 

eTATs witness also testified concerning the levels of in­

direct expense ratios used in the orig:tnal cost study underlying 

MR! 5 rates, and those set forth 1n studies presented by eTA and the 

Commission staff in Case No. 6322. The witness stated that an in­

direct ratio of 20.86· percent is appl:tcable in connection.with the 

------------------------ ----------,------------
11 The CommiSSion has a.dopted, in Case No. 6322, a. system of zones 

in an area encompassing the present Los Angeles Drayage Area, 
but also including a much greater area. Hearings sre in progress 
in Case No. 6322 (OSH DeCision No. 74991) with respect to est.ab­
l1sh1ng a single minimum rate tariff fo~ the transportation of 
general co~odities in the extended metropolitan drayage srea 
embracing portions of Los Angeles and Orange Counties. It is 
expected that hearings therein w1.l:' be concluded later:h!s 
summer. 

-4- '/." 



C .. 5435, Pet. 148 ms 

cos~ study underlying MRT 5. In Case No.. 6322, the Commission steff 

has introduced studies involving 37 carriers, wh::'ch show that the 

composite indirect ratios of said carriers were the following: 

:',966 - 30.06 percen1: 
1967 - 29.96, percent 
1968 - 29.49 pe~cent 

CTA int':'O<luced a similar study in Case No. 6322 utilizing .. 51 car-

riers; said ~tudy showed composite indirect ratios 80$ follows: 

1966 - 29.38- percent 
1967 - 28.89 ?ercent 
1968 - 27.93 percent 

CIA's witness st~ted that the s~aff cost studies intro~uced 

in Case No. 6322 utilize indirect =atios of 24.8 percent for less­

truckload traffic, and 23.1 pe:t'cent for hourly-ra.te costs; both of 

which ratios exceed the indirect ,re'tio util.ized in connection with 

the study underlying ex!~t1ng MRT 5 r~tes. Also, CTA, in 1~s cost 

studies introduced 1:1. Case No. 6:322, utilized ~n 1.r.direct ratio of 

29 percent for lcs~-truckl04d traffic and 28 percent for truckload 

traffic. 

The CommiSSion staff engineer presented an eY~ibit $h~n& 

examples of t:'le result of using the "wage (cost) offa.etn method &$ 

comp~r.ed with the ~d1rect w~ge offset" method in 4evelopingthe amo~nt 

1:crease of July 1, 1970 levels of costs over April 1, 1969 levels 

of costs. His exhibit showcd·that for the weight group 100-500 

pounds the TTdirect wage offset" method resulted in a 9.2l percent 

increase, as compared with a lO.8S pe-rccnt inc:"ease under the "wage 

(cost) offset fT method. S1m1lerly, fo:: the '(.;eigb.t group 20,,000 pounds 

and over, the "direct wc.ge offset" method ,resulted ion:m 8.00 percent 

increase, whereas the "wage (cost) offset" :nethod resulted: in a 9.~9 < 

pe.eent increAse. The witness testified· tns.t the fTdirect wag~ 



C'. S43S, Pet. 148 ms 

offsetTr method has been used to mOa8ur, cost increases since Deei-, ' 4 
sion No. 7l076, dated August 2, 1966.-

The CMA w1~ness tes~if1ed in support of the use of the 

"direct wa.ge offset fT method in the current rate 3cl'justment. He 

urged that this method should be used because of the magnitude of 

:he wage increases ,involved herein, as compared with. prior years .. 

Argument 

Petitioner stated that the Commission', in Decision No. 

76353, concluded that: 

"Interested parties have the right to come 
before this Commission and the subsequent 
responsibility to assume the burden of proof 
as to any alleged changes in the cost factors 
underlying the established minimum rates; and, 
in the light of such alleged changes, recom­
mend remedial cost offset minimum rate adjust­
ments. fT 

Petitioner asserts that it has ~et the burden of proof of showing 

that the cost offset method presented by it produces res.so,na.ble 

rates, and that either of the other methods described in DeciSion 

No. 76353 would produce rates below a reasonable level. Petitioner 

asserts that the best available evidence is ehae offered by the s~ff 

in Case No. 6322, as such evidence 'is wholly impartial; and that such 

evidence indicates that CTA's percentages of increase in costs de­

velope4 herein are comparable with those developed by the staff in 

its costs studies in Case No. 6322; that indirect ratios adopted by 

the staff engineer in his studies introduced in Case No. 6322 exceed 

the indirect ratio used in the basic c:)st study underlying the rates 

in MR.! 5; and that the staff rate witness recommended rate !evels i':l 

Case No. 6322 which are substantially higher than current levels of 
--------_____ .••.•. __ .... __ -....._. ____ • __ .. __ .-...._pn ___________ _ 

~/ Decision No. 72942, dated August 2.2, 1967; Decision No,. 73819, 
dated March 5, 1968; ]}ecision No. 75521, dated Apr!l 1, 1969'; 
and Decision No. 76353 (supr~). 

-6,.. 



C. 5435, Pet. 14$ ms 

corresponding class and commodity rates in MRT 5. Peeiti¢~r ~rges 

that it has produced substantial evidence in support of the cost 

offset method advocated by it and has fully sustained the burden of 

proof placed on it in Decision No. 76353. 

The Commission staff and CMA cite the language relating to 

MR"r 5 in Decis10n No. 76353, as follows: 

nIt is well established that the transportation 
cnaracteristies and conditions within the so­
called Los Angeles Drayage Area have materially 
changed since the basic cost and rate informa­
tion underlying MRT 5 rates were developed. New 
full-scale cost ~nd rate studies for the trans­
portation of property now governed by the pro~ 
visions of MRT 5 are urgently required. Such 
studies are now in the process of being formally 
presented to the Commission for its considera­
tion. In the circumstances, incresses beyond 
the direct wage offset incres~e granted by 
Deeision No. 75521 should not be authorized." 

They urge that the curr~nt situation is no diffe=ent than it was ~t 

the time of Decision No. 76353; therefo:e, the same ulttmate con­

clusion should be reached herein as was reached in sa1d decision. 

Discussion 

The proceeding in Case No. 6322 (OSH Decision No. 74991) 

has been in progress for more than two years and the cost studies prc7 

sent~d therein (pa4ticularly the staff study) have been well tested. 

,Said cost studies have been revised to elim1~te omissions and e~-rors. 

The staff cost study in that proceeding appears to be reli4ble and 

adeqUAte to serve as 8. basis for the broad rate adjusements propOscQ 

in that proceeding. The comparisons of petitioner's offset st~y and 

the staff" cost study in Case No. 6322 indicate generally the " same 

percentage change in related. costs. The record shows that inOire~t 

ratios ~dopted in the staff ~ost study in Case No. 6322 exceed ~hc 

indirect retio in the eost study underlying the present MRt 5 rates. 
-

Also the reeord 1nd1catesthat rates revised to· reflect cost levels 

-7-



C. 5435> Pet. 148 ms 

in Case No. 6322 would be substantially higher than corresponding 

MRl' 5 rates. 

Case No. 6322 involves issues in addition to the appro­

priate level of rates to apply .. in that portion of the extended Los 

Angeles metropolitan areaeneompassing the-present drayage area. 

Although the Case No. 6322- proceeding is drawing to a close, it will 

be several months before a decision therein will be issued. In the 

meanwhile, adequate and reasonable- minimum rates must be maintained 

in the current drayage area. 

Considering all of the foregoing cir.cumstances, CTA's 

method of offsetting the existing drayage rates appears reasonable 

and will be adopted. 

F1ndiuRs and Conclusions 

1. DeCision No. 76353 (supra) adopted the "direct wage offset" 

method of adjusting rates in MRT 5 between the presentation of full­

scale cost studies in rate adjustment proceedings. 

2. Petitioner seeks to have the "wage (cost) offset" method, 

as described in Decision No. 763'53, substituted for the "direct wage 
offset" method. 

3·. Current up-to-date full-scale eost studies have been pre­

sented by the Commission staff and by CTA in Case No. 6322 (OSH 

Decision No. 74991» and the Commission staff has presented rate 

proposals in that proceeding. Said cost studies have been amply 

tested by cross-examination. The staff cost study appears to rea­

sonably represent current costs for transportation of general com­

modities within ~he e~An~~d m~trop~11ean a~ea. 

4. The reviSions in the staff eost sT:udy:tntroduced in Case No .. 

6322 and reviSions in petitioner's study introduced herein to reflect 

-8-



c. 5435~ Pet. 148 ms 

current wage levels and allied costs show comparable percentagewise 

increases in costs. 

5. The indirect ratios adopted in the staff cost studies 

introduced in Case No. 6322 exceed the indirect ratios :tn the basic 

cost study underlying existing MRT 5 rates and charges. 

6. The record shows that revisions of rates to reflect current 

carriers' costs of operation, as developed' by the staff studies in 

Case No. 6322 (Exhibit 69), would require higher rates than existing 

MRT 5 rates. 

7. In view of findings 3 through 6, the "wa.ge (cost) offset" 

method of adjusting MRT 5 rates will be reasonable and appropriate 

pending the conclUSion of the proceeding in Case No. 6322 (OSHDeci­

sion No,. 74991) and a deciSion therein. 

8. The rate adjustments proposed herein by petitioner will be 

reasonable and the increases resulting therefrom are justified. 

9. To the extent that the provisions of MRT 5 have been found 

heretofore to constitute reasonable minimum rates and rules for com­

mon carriers as defined in the Public Utilities Act, said prOvisions, 

as hereinafter adjusted, are, and will be, reasonable minimum rate 

prOvisions for said common carriers. To the extent that the existing 

rates and charges of said common carriers for the' transportation 

involved are less in volume or effect than the minimum rates and 

charges herein designated as reasonable for said carriers, eo the 

same extent the rates and charges of said c4rriers are' hereby found 

to be, now and for the future, unreasonable, insufficient, and not 

justified by the actual eomp~t1t1ve rates of competing ca~iers or 

'by the· costs of other means of tratl~po·,a;"elc.t1.on. 

The Comm1s$tion eoncludes that the increases in rates found 

reasonable herein should be granted, and that MRT 5 should be amended 

as provided in the order which follows. 

-9-



c. 5435~ Pet. 148 ms 

ORDER 
-.-. .... ---

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. M1n1m'-U'Cl. Rate Tariff No. 5 (Appendix ITA" of Decision No. 

32504, as amended) is further amended by incorporating herein, to 

become effective August 15~ 1970, the revised pages attached hereto 

and listed in Appendix ~A" also attached hereto, ~h1ch pages and 

appendix by this reference are made a part hereof. 

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Aet~ to 

~he exeent that they are subject 4lso to said DeciSion No. 32504~ as 

amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the rate increase 

necessary to conform to the further increases. herein in the rates and 

charges established by said decision .. 

3. Common carriers maintaining rates on a level other than the 

minimum rates for transportation for which rates. are prescribed in 

M1n1m\lm Rate Tariff No.. S are authorized to increase such rates by the 

same amounts author1zed for Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 rates herein. 

4. Common carriers maintaining rates on the same level as 

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 rates for the transportation of commodities 

and/or for transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff.Noe 5 

are authorized to increase said rates by the same amounts authorized 

for Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 rates herein. 

5. Common carri~rs maintaining rates at levels other than the 

min1murn rates for the transportation of commodities and/or for trans­

portation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff No.5· are authorized to 

increase said rn.tes by the same amOt1tlt:s 6.neb.or1zcd for Minimum Rate 

Tariff No. 5 rates herein. 

6. Tariff publications resulting. in increases required or 

author1zed to be made by common carriers as a result of the order 

-10-



C. 5435, Pet. 148 m.s 

herein shall be filed not earlier than the effect1ve date of this 

order and may be made effective not earlier than the eenth,day afeer 

the effective date of this order, on not less than ten days' notice 

eo the Commission 'and to the public; such tariff publications as are 

required shall be made effective not later than August 1S, 1970; as 

to ir.ereases which are authorized but not required:, the authority 

h~ein granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty days after 

the effective date of this order; and tariff publications resulting 

in reductions may be made effective not earlier than the tenth day 

after the effective date of this order, and may be made effective on 

not less than ten daysT notice to the Commission and to the public 

if filed not later than sixty days after the effective date of the 

minimum rate tariff pages incorporated in this order. 

7. Common can1ers, in establishing and maintaining the rates 

authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from tr~ 

provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent 

necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures new maintained 

under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding a~thorizations are 

hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this 

order; and schedules conta1ning the rates published under this autho­

rity shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing 'long~ and 

short-haul departures and to this order. 

S. Concurrently with the effectiveness of the revised tar1ff 

pages herein, and, in the ease of common carriers, concurrently with 

the effectiveness of the tariff pub11,eAtio1').s required or authorized 

herein, the surcba~g~s and Q1)thorities granted by Interim Surcharge 

Supplement and Order in Decision No. 77064, dated April 14, 1970,. 

are canceled ~th respect to transportation covered by order para­

graphs l, 2, 3, 4, and 5. 

-11-



c. 5435, Pet. 148 ~ 

9. In all other respects said Decision No .. 32504~ as amended, 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty-four days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ____ San_Frnn __ C_iS_CO __ , California, this !~~ . 
. ~ day of ___ .... ' .... U,u.!I ..... V ____ , 1970. 

Ct"..a1rman 

-12-



e 
c. 543S (pet. 148) - ama 

APPERDIX A 1'0 :DECISION NO. 77506 

LIST OF ORIGINAL ANI) REVJ:SED PAGES TO MINIM'OM RATE 1'ARIJ.I"1' 5 
AOTHORIZED BY SAI:D DECISION 

THIRD RE"lISEl) PAGE 1 

TWEN'l'Y-SEV'EN'rH REVISED PAGE 16 

TWEXtP'TB REVISED PAGE 16-A 

1'WElllTY-FIl"1'H lmVISED PAGE 17 

'l'WEN'n'-SIX1'H RBVlSID PAGE 20 

ORIGINAL PAGE 20-A 

'l'WENTY-P'IP'TH REVJ:SED PAGE 26 

SECOND RE'nSED PAGE 26-A 

1'WEN'l'Y-NIN'l'H REVISED PAGE 28 

'l'WENTY-NXmH REVISED PAGE 29 

PIP"l'H REVISED PAGE 29-A 

'l'WBN'r.{-EIGH'l'H REVISED PAGE 31 

'l'WEN'l'Y-FO'ORTH REVISED PAGE 32 

1'WEN'1'Y-FOURrH REVISED PAGE 35· 

'l"WENTY-TBIRX> REVISED PAGE 38 

1'WEN':Y-SECONl) REVISE%) PAGE 39 

'1'WEm'Y-POORrB RBV:tSED PAGE 40 

(END OF APPENDIX A LIST) 



MINIMUM RATE TARJFF 5 

COAAEC'l'XON NtlM8ER CH&~ SIIZET 

• RZVXSz%) PAGE ....... 1 
CANCZLS, 

S!C:OND ~ PAGE •••• 1 

Th1. tor1tt 1s 1 •• ued 1n loose-lea! torm. Corree1:lon nWlll>ers appearj,nq on 
all adOe~ and r.viaed paqes will be n~r.~ consecutively in ~he lOWer le!t-
han~ corner. These correction numbers .~ld ~ chec~~ below on ~hi. Ch.Ck~ 
ah.eet l)e!ore P&gea are tile~ in the tarift. 

I 

CORR.EC'l'XQN WHDERS 

631 661 691 723. 751 

632 662 692 722 752 

633 663 ~ 693- ' 723 ' 753 

634 664 694 724 754, 

635 665 695 725 755 

636 666 696 726 7S6, 

637 667 697 727' 757 

638 668 698 728 758 

639 669 699 729 759 ' 

640 670 700 730, 760 , 

641 671 701 731 761 

642 612 702 732' 762 

643 673 703 733, 763 

644 674 704 734 764 

645 6'5 705 735, 76S 

646 676- 706 736 766, 

647 677 707 737 767 

648 671:1- 708 738 768 

649 679 709 739 769 

650 680 '10 740 770 

651 681 711 741 771 

652 682 112- 742 772 

653 683 713 743 773 

654 684 714 ' 744 774 

6SS 685 715 745 77S 

656 686 716 746 776 

657 687 717 747' 777 

6$8 688 718 
. 

748 779 , 

659 689 719 749 779 

660 690 720' 750 780 

En'ECl'XVE 

ISSUED ff( THE PU8UC UTlunES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
Correction 632 SAN FRANClSCO, CALIFORNIA. 

-1-



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 

'rWl!!N'I"'{~* RZVISl!':C P1>CE •••• 16 

'.t'WEN'1'Y-SXXTH lWfXSED PA(;~ ...... 16 

SEeTION l--ROLES OF GENE~ ~ICATXON (Continued) 

AWI.ICA'l'ION OF RATES 

RAtes prov1de4 1n thb tariff are for tho transportation of sh~pments; . as 40" 
fined in Items 10 an4 11 from point of or:!.9~ to point of destination, and lnclude 
loading into and unload1nq f~ the carrier". equ~pment,. sUbject to Note 1. 

I'l'EM· 

NOTE l.--When shipment is pie~ed up at or d.livere4 to a point not at street 0100 
lovel, and no vehieular elcvator ser.rice or vehieular r'!t.mp is provided and ma4e 
avail~le to the carrior, an a4ditional charqe Of 12 cents per 100 poun4~, minimum 
a44itional chargo 55 conts per sh~pment,. shall be assessed tor the service of ban41tnq 
shipment beyotl.d carrior's oqu.ipmont~ excopt that nO additional charqe shall 1)4, mad. 
tor the service in connection with Ohipmonts we1qhinq less than 100 pounda. 

An additional charge at tho rate of $8.00 per ,man per hour, minimum chAxge 
$4.00, shall be ttlAde tor atae~ing, SOX't:\.n9 or a:!ly other' aeeessorial or inei4ental 
serviee whieh is not authori2:ef!! to :be per~o:cm.d. uncleX' the rat •• NUlled in th1s tar:!.t! 
a:!ld tor which a charge is not otherwise provid.ed. 

MXN:tM'CM CHMGE 

Exeept lUI otherwise provided tho minimwn eharqe per shipment shall be u follOws 
(s .. Note) t 

We1qht of shipment (in pounds) 

Over 
o 

25 
SO 
75 

100 

But 
Not Over ChArqe (in cents) 25 ____________ ~~ ___ M _____________ ~~_______________ 150 

SO ---.----------------------------~-----~-------~ 180 
7S· -----~-------------~------~--------------------- 210 

lOO --------------------~-----------------~--------- 255 
-- ______________ - _________ ~ _________ M ____ ~ __ ~ ___ ~_ 29S 

N01'E.--Wl1l. not 4pply On ahipmenta made un<5er the provj.siona of Item 325. 

Rl!:l"ERZNCES TO ITEMS AND: 0'l'HD 'l'ARXP'P'S 

unless otherwise provi4e4,. reterences h.re1n to item numbers in this or other 
taritts includo reterenees to such numbers with l.ttcr suttix, and referenc.. to­
other taritts or elassifications inelu<5e reterenees to amen4Ments and succe •• ive 
issuos of auCh public4t1ons~ 

o Inerease, Dee is ion No. 77506 

~120 

l25 

ISSUED fS'( THE PUBUe UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA,. 
COrroet1on 615 SAN FRANCISCO. CAUFORNIA. 

-:1.6-



u:.v.,"",.c."-J PACl!! ••••• l~A 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 E~~~ REVlSZOPACE •••• l6-A 

Oi.1\JGES FOR ESCORr SERV'XCl'! 

In·addition to all other ApplieAble rAtes and chArges named in this tAri!!, the tol­
lowing ehArges shall be assessed on shipments requiring eseort serviee: 

(a) A ehArge of 0$9.50 per hour, plus 9 eents per aetual mile, shall be made for 
eAeh eseort vehiele and driver furnished, tor the time and distance said vehicle 
and driver are engAged in such service. (See Notes 1 And 2.) 

(b) A eharqe shall be made equal to the actual eost otany bridge or ferr,y tolls 
inel.1rred tor each eseort ear. 

NOTE l.--Serviee shall co~nee with departure of! each escort vehicle trom its point 
ot 4is~tchan4 termi~te w1th the ret~rn of ecch escort car to its point Of dispatch,. ex-
cluding otf-duty hours. ~26 

NOTE 2 .. --<:hal!ges tor tractions of! an hour shAll be determine4 in accordance 'With the 
follOlofiDg tAble: 

MXNO'l'ES 
But 

Over Not Over 
o 8 --~------------------------------------------------~-------------- omit 
a 23 -----~ __ ~ _______________________ M ________________ ~ ____ - shall ~ ~ hour 

23 38 ------------------------------------------------------- shall be ; hour 38 53 _~M~ __________ ~ __________ .~ _____________ ~ __ • _________ ~ shall be ~ hour 

53 60 .-----------------------------.----------------.------- shall ~ 1 hour 

In addition to all other Appl:l.eAble ratos a.n4 c:Mrq~. lUI.mod in this tAr.:!.!t, the fol-
10l0fing charges shall be asses sod on 8hipments requir1nqtransportation permits: 

(A) A eharqe of o$lO.BO shall bet made f!or tho serviee of seel.1ring eac:h permit, And ¢"128 

(1» A char<]~ shall be made equAl to the tee, it any,. assessed by the governmental. 
agency for issuing eAch permit. 

!MP'l'Y PAO<:ACES OR CARRIERS, SECON.OHAND 

When Empty PAckAqes or Carriers, as described below, are off!ered f!or shipment at the 
rAte. pUblished in this tAriff!: 

(a) Empty Packages or Carriers, sec:on~d, empty returned: '!'he carrier must 
determine that such packages were moved fil.led and are being' ret~rncd over 
the same carrier or carriers to consignor ot the original filled packages 
At locations from which original tilled.pAckages 'Wore.hippod or to another 
loeation7 

(b) Empty PAckAges or Carriers, sec:on4baM,. fot'Warded tor return paying loads,: 
Carrier must determine that such pAekages 'Will, when tilled,. be· moved over 
the same CArrier or carriers to the consignor of! the original empty pAc~eD 
at lOCAtion from which original empty pAckagoe 'Were shipped or to Another 
location: 

Othet'Wi.e earrier 'Will Apply the ratings tor secondhand pcckaqes or earriers not 
returned. 

(E) Expiros with l)ec~r 31, 1970 

~ Change ) 
¢ XncreaIJO ) Dec:iaion No. 77506. 

. . 
(:e) 
129 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTIUTIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA. 
Correction 616 SAN FRANCISCO, CAI.IFORNlA. 

.. 16-1'.-



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 

-. 

'SECTION l--RotES or C!NERAL APPLlCATION (Continued) 

The charqe for a split del:l.very shipment,. aa define\1 in Xtem 11. a1\l'1l be 
th~ charqe applicable to the tran_portation of a sinqle shipment of the same kind 
an4 quantity of property from point of oriqin to that point of 4.stination. of any 
component part w'h1eh pr<X1ueea the hiqhest eha:t'9'e, plus an a<.'lde<.'l ehax'9'e as provi<.'le<.'! 
in paraqraph (l)i 

(1) Table of a4<.'1e<l charqes: 

Number of Deliveries 

2--------------~-----~-----~-----------.-- 755 cents 
3 to and inc1udinq 5------------------------1005 eents 
6 to an<.'l ine1udinq 10----------------------- 1275· cents 

11 or more----------------------------------- 140 eent. per,delivery 

(2) At time of ten<.'ler of shipment carrier .holl issue a sinqle bill of 
la<.'linq or .hippinq document for the composite shipment, and be furnishe4 with 
manifest or written delivery in.truetions showinq the name of each consiqnee, 
the point of destinetion, and the kin4 an4 quantity of property in each 
component part.. . 

(3) In the event a lower aqqreqate chorqe re.ults from treatinq one or 
more component part. as a .eparate shipment, sueh lower ba.is may be applied .. 

ALT~TIVE A!'PLICATION' Ol" COMMON' CARRXER. RA'l'ES 

Common carrier rate. -(other than common carrier railroad BWitchinq rate.) 
may be applied in lieu of the rates provided in this tariff when .uch common 
earrier rate. prOduce a lower "'g9re9ate charge for t~ .am. transportation 
between the aame points of oriqin and destination and for the same acee.sorial 
services than results from the applieation of the r~teS herein p'rovided ... 

When the common earr:i.er rate use4 doe. not :l"nclude acce •• orial services 
performed by the carrier, the followinq charqes for auch aee ••• orial .erv1ees 
shall be ad4ed: (See Note) 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(4) 

For loading onto earr:l.er's equipment,. the eharq.s provide<.'! in 
p4raqraph (d) .. 
l"or unloa<.'ling fromearrierts oquipment, the charge. provided 
in paraqra~h (4) .. 
For other accessorial services for wh:l.ch charqe. are pr~tided 
in the tariff, the a<.'l4itional eharqe or charqe • .0 prov:l.ded. 

06 eent. per 100 pounds .. 

NOTE .. --In applying the provi.ion. of this item, a rate no lower. than .the 
common carrier rate an4 a weiqht no- lower than the actual weiqht or published 
minimum weiqht (Whichever ia the h:l.qher) applicable 1nconneetionwith the 
eommon carr:l.er rate IJhAll be use<.'l.. . 

~ Chanqe ) Decision N'~ .. 
() Increase ) 77506 

.sl30 

. . 

~UED BY THE PUBUC UTIUTlES COMM~ION OF THE srATE OF CAUFORNIA. 
Correction 617 SAN FRANCISCO,' CAlIFORNIA. 

-. , .. ,. .~ • •• 0 ........... , .... ~ •• ~ .. 

,-... "' ...... -~ .......... , ......... . 



.... 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 

1'WEN'n!'&lWIXSED PAGE ....... 20 

~-FIFTH REVISED PAGE •••• 20 

SECTION l--R~ OF GENE~ APP~ICATION (Continued) 

(a) Por the service of W\loAdinq, s09'reqatinq, or unlOa4inq Md sogr09'at1riq property 
tondere4 to the carrier 1n pool cars, the tollO""inq chAl:ge •• hall :be mtLd • .in Ad­
~1tion to trAnsportation ch4:9.s: 

(1) Merchandise cla.sifie4 u 

Clus: 

ORates in centlll 
per lOO pound.z 

100 92~ 

S6 52 

as 

47 

70 6S 60 ss-

45 42 40 39 

(2) SUbject to min~ chArge of 0$1.60 fo~ each po1nt of destination 
1nvolve~. • 

so 

37 

(1) The term "Po<>l car" as ~ae(!. 1n tM.s item rDeM. a rail car or motor vehicle (othor 
than carriero. equipment) containinq property intend04 for delivery to two or 
more points of deadnation 10CAtod .... ithin the zono. 4esc~ibed in ItO'l'l\III 30 to aM ,-
l.ncl~din9' 33. . 

ec) Clua1!1cAtion rAtinq. lllhall be :baae4 upon the 'lI1:'L (l ... tr.:lC:)(loA4) rating .. iD 

(1) 
ITEM 

the Governing ~lallls1t1cat10n, Section. 2-A or 2-C ot the ExceptioD Ratinqa ¢l65 
TAriff, or this tariff. 

(d) 

(e) 

(!) 

(q) 

Articles tAk1nq a ratinq hiqher than Class lOO _hall be cOmJ)\1te4 upon the per­
centage of the ClASS lOO ~atinq, as set forth in. the Governing Classification, " 
Exception RAtings Tar:!.ff, oX' thb tarUf. 

When ~a1l pool cars are unloAde4 and .eqreqAte~ at and deliveries made from ear­
r1oX"s established depot, sA1d depot .... 111 :be conside~od &III :being located within 
Zone l-A for the p~X'POse of ulllossi.nq tranlllpo~ation cMrges under this tariff,_ 
and transportation ~ates shall ~ Appl:l.od from ZOne l-A as point of oriqin.. 

, . 
RAtos named 1.n th~s :!.tom alternato with rates tor the same service. contain04 10 ,: 
tarifts !i~e4 .... ith tho COmmission, pur.u~t to the provisions of tho PUblic 
utilities Act, And in effect on the date the services ArO provided. 

~ provisions of this item do not APP~y on iron or steol Articles, hereinafter 
li.~04. in open top rAil CAr. when unloading i. provi~e~ with crAne fACil~ties 
furnished by or at tho expense of tho rall carrier. Provided .. however, when 
more than one mAn is turniGhe~ :by .ca::X':i.er for the unl.oadinq, h"lp, in A4dition to 
one man shall-be eharged tor At the ~Ate. provide~ in Item 110. 

Iron oX' Steel ArtiCle., v~~.: 

Billets 
c:h.&nnel.s' 
Columna 
Gir4ers 

Piling 
plAto. 
R045 
Sheets 

(1) Items 170 and laO transterre4 tOOriqinal paqe 20-A. 

Shoes 
'1' ... 
TinPlate 
Tru •••• 
Zees 

tJ Change ) 
o IncreASe ) Docision NO. 77506 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC- UTIUT1ES CQMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 
Correction 618 . . SAN- FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA. 

-20-

. ...... r ....... '1- ..... _ ... ''''._'' ••••• , ~ _" • ~ 



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF S ORXCXNAL PACE •••• 20-A 

SECTICN l--t.ULES OF CENEPAL APPLICAlION (Cont1nue4) 

nE~YED DELIVERY OF SHIPMENTS 

(.) v.'here u'r'tie-r CAnnot effect d~l1very u.pon a'r'tiv&l of shipment 4t point 
of destination. a free storage p4!rlod of "'8 hours fr01'l'l the £i-rst: 7:00 A.M. the-re­
afte-r 1My be al1owe<1. Aftc-r SAid free storage perlod. storage chA-rges shAll be 
asaess.eG at not less than ll.! cents per 100 pound.s per day for each of the fi'tst 170 
five days an4 at not less than 3 cents pe't 100 J)01.1n<1s per day for the sixth and. 
each su.cceeding day until su.ch time as :!.nst'1"u.c:t1ons 'tegar4ing 41spos1t1on of the 
sh1~t a'te rcce1ved. by the carner. In comJ)U.t1ng time ~ Sundays and. legal 
holidays shall be excluded. .. 

(1)) . Su.bsequ.ent d.el1very of the property f-rom point of storage shall con­
stitu.te a ~ shipment. 

~ISPOsrrION OF FRACTIONS 

In computing a r4tC bAsed on a percentA~ of 4nother rate, the follow1ng . 
rule shall be observed in the d1spos1t1on of fractions: 

Fractions of less than l:s: or .SO of 4 cent. omit. 
Fractions of ~ or • .50 of 4 cent or grcate't. inc-re&sc to n~ whole f1g1:lre. 

(1) Itet!lS 170 41.1'14 180 transferred. frcim·twenty-fifth Rev1.sed Page 20, 
Dec1s1on No. 17506 

180 

r.O'rt'ect1on 619 
ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTIUTlts COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO. CAUFORNIA. 

, .. 20-A-



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 

SECTXON 3--ctASS RATES X'tEM 
In Cents ~or lOO Pounds 

M:i.nimWII We1qht in ~oundll . 
Rate 

]l..ny Quantity 
. 

Sad .• 

lOO . 921, 85 77l, 70 65 60 S5 SO 

A 222 210 199 188 l.77 . l.7l. l64 l.55 1S1 
a 223 211 200 189 l.79 172 l65- 156 l.52 
e 224 212 201 190 179 174 166 157 l53 

Minimum Weight 500 J'oun411 . 
Rate 
aa.b ~310 

100 92~ 85 77~ 70 65 60 55 50 

A 156 148 140 132 125 120 l.15 109 l06 
:a 1S7 149 14l 134 1~ 12l 116 UO 107 
C 160 152 145 l3& 128 124" 119 Ul 109 

Minimum, Wd9ht 2', 000 Pound. 
Rate 
Bad. 

lOO 9210j 8S 77>, 70 65- 60' 55 50 

]I.. l19 113 107 10l 95 9l 89 84 '81 
a 127 120 114 106 l.01 98 93 88 86 
C l48 l4l 133 127 U8 114 109 104, 101 

o Xnc:J:ea.e, De~is1on No. '"l75Ut) 

. 

Ul"EC'l'XW 

tSS1JED BY THE PUSUC UTIUTIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
Correc:t:i.on 620 SAN FAANCISCO.CAI.IFORNIA. 

-26-

... ' .-:-~ .. 



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 

SE~ REVISEn PACE •••• 26-A 
CANCElS ' . 

FIRST REVrSEl) PACE ••• ?6-A' . . . 
StctXON 3--CLASS RATES ITEM In Cents Pe~ 100 Pounds 

Rate 
M1n1murn Weight: 4.,000 Pouads 

Basis - . 
100 92l.s 85 77~ 70 65 60 55 50 

A 73 70 65 62 59 56 54 51 50 
l) 76 73 67 64 61 58 S6 53 S2 
C 101 97 90 86 80 78 7S 70 69, 

M1ru.mum Weight 10,OOOPouncls 
Rate 031S 
Basis 

100 921:i 85 77l.s 70 65 60 SS 50' 

A 52 SO 47 44 41 40 38 36 3S 
.s 5S 53 50 47 44 43 41 37 36 
C 73 68 64 62 57 S6 54 Sl SO 

Rate 
Ml.n1'1!\\m1 Weight 20,000 Pounds 

34515 
100 92l.s 85 77~ 70 6S 60 55 50 

A 36 34 33 31. 29 28ls 27ls 26 25 
.8- 37 35 34 32 30 29 28 26~ 26 
C 45 43 40 38 36 3S 34 32 31 -, ""l""I"\t'" 

{ {vvv 
¢ Inc~eazse, Decision No. 

EFFEC'TIVE 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTlUTlES COMMISSION OF THE Sl'AT£ OF CALIFORNIA. 
Correction 62l SAN' FRANCISCO, CAlIFORNIA. 

-26-A-



PAGE ..... ,.28 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 

S~XON 4--COHMODX'l'Y MTES 

l'REXCH1' ~ r~ardle •• of claall:l.f;'cat;'on, transported within an4 b4ttwHn 
all ZOMS' 

1. ~ ratea And provisions of thia item are limit&d in their 
application to shipments of qeneral eommoditioa, except ert~le. of 
unusual vAl.ue, danqorous art.:l.cles (Class A and B explo.:l.ve.), house­
hold good., commod.:l.tie. in bulk, and cOmm04itie. requir:l.ng temperature 
control or special equipment. Eoch pacngoe or art.:l.cle. llhall be 
con.idered as a .eparato And distinct shipment. 

2. 
tion ott 

-The prOVisions ot this 1tem w111 not apply to the trAnaportA-

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Any pAc1cage or art:l.cle weiqh1ng' more t'hAn 50 poI,lnda or 
exceeding lOS inch.s :l.n longth and q:l.rth comb:l.ned. 
Any packages or articlos woigh1ng in the aqgregato oore 
than 100 pound. from one consignor at one lOCation to 
one consignee at one location during A .ingle day_ 
Any package or art:l.ele when consignor requeata del:!.ve~ 
on the same day that paCkage or article 1. picked up at 
con8ignor'. place ot buainess or del:!.verod to carr:l.eX". 
terminal. 
Any shipment betwoen reta:l.l store. and the:l.r branche. 
or warehouses on the OM b.and~ and on the other hand r 
tM prom;!.sos of the customers of! auch stores. 

3. RAte. an4 charges in this item ahAll apply only on prepaid 
lIh1p!l'1Ontll and only Where the shipper electa in writing in advance to 
util:l.ze the rates and charqell herein for all packaqea wei9hing SO pound. 
or leaa tandere~ by aa1d shipper to the cerrier for del:l.very 4urinq the 
SAllIe calendar week. 

NOTE.--ln a~dition to the rates named herein tho carrier shalt 
asae.s a aerv1ee ehAr9'e of $2~00 por week unt.a. all. pae'kaqe. or 
p~ecell are tenderee at carrier's terminal. 

In Cent. 
Per Poclc.aqe 

~36 
plua 3 cents 

for each 
pound or 
fraction 
t'he:z:oeof 

(See Note) 

l"REIGH'I' transported between or within ~he zon •• dea<:l'ibed in Items 30, 31. 32 and 33 
an~ between po:l.ntll at which faciliti.s are maintain~ for the loa(linq of property 
into or upon, an~ the unloading ot property from, rail ears, inelu(linq truck loadin9 
and unloadinq facilities of plant II or industries located at such rail loadin9 and 
unl0l14in9 po:l.nts: 

Apply the railroa4 .witeh:l.nq rate. 1n eftect on date ot shipment as pUblished 
in the tariff. of tbe rail carriers on file with tho Public ~tilitie. Commisaion 
ot the State of California, plus an a(lde(l charge as provi(le(l below, 

Any quantity or lesa-truckload ratinqs aa shown in the Governing Classification, 
Excep~10n Ratinqa Tar:!.ft Or this tariff. 

100 ~ 

~),d(led 

c'hAX'ge in 
cents per 
100 pounds, 2a~ 

~ Chango ) 
~ Xneroaae ) 

92loj 

27 

X>eeiaion No. 

as 77~ 

23 22~ 

77506 

70 6S, 60 

211:1 201:1 

S5 

16 

or 
lower 

lS~ 

p32S 

15330 

Correction 622 
ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTIUTIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAlIFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. 

-28-



MINIMUM RA.TE TARIff $ 

SEerXON 4--COMMODrrr RATES (Continued) 
Xn Cent. Per lOO Pound. 

l"REICH'l'" v1%., 

CellMlnt, 'Portl.and .. buil4ing 
(See ItO%ll 40), 

Flour or COrn Meal:. edjJ)l •• 

Cra1n and other artiele. as 4ellcr;l.be4 
in. Item 237 herein, 

Iron and Steel ~rtlcle., v1%.: 
aaMa, 
Bar., pla1n." corruqated, twisted 

or bent, 
B111et8, 
Bolta .. 
caatinqa, X'ouqh" 
P'encinq (1DelU4~q':.nce postll), 
F:!.ttinqs .. pipe, 
p'or<;1nq.. rough, 
Hoopa, 
Ing-oto ... 
NaU., 
NUts, 
P:i.q Iroft .. 
Pipe, 
Rivetta, 
Ro4s .. 
Sheeta, black, galvaftized .. corru-

gate4 or plain, 
T:I.os, '»ale, 
T~plat ... 
Wallhers,_ 
W1re '(1nelU01n9- wire rope or atraM), 

Iron and Steel, IItruetw:al,'tobr:l.cate4 or 
un!a1:>ricate4, consistinq of, 

Angles,. 
Baril" t1'Ullla .. 
Baa.a .. poat, 

Iron and St •• l, IItruCtural, f&brlcate4 
or untabr1cate4, cona1 .. t1ng of% 
(Continue4)' 

Beamel .. 
Brae •• , 
Cap., post,_ 
Channel., 
Col\U'llna, 
l'rame... c1reular, 
G1%'4.r., 
Guid.... el.vator,. 
Hanlj1er., jout,_ 
:t.a40er ••• ernl>l.iea.. tank or tow.r, 
Pil1nq, 
Plat •• ,., 
Plat..... t:l..h, 
Pulleys" tank or reservo1r, 
Railing., br14qe, 
Rails,. 
Shoes" rivete4 or cast, 
Tee., 
'!'rU •••• , 
T'ubinq" pier, 
Turnbuckles, 
We:Lqhts (not :l.nclud1n9' sash we:il/hta), 
Zees, 

"'unk, v1%.: 
~aper,wa.te, aM Raq8" in machine 
pre.oe4 bales7 Sacks, 014, worn-out; 
T1re. (rubber) .. 014, worn-out7 'l'\2l)ea 
(rUbber), pnOWllatic, old" worn-out; 
Metal, .crap... havinq value tor rGm*lt­
inq purpona o~ly" 

Paper, newapr:Lnt" 

Refuse,- citrus truit, not tit for human 
consumption. 

Min1mum Weiqht in Po\1n4. 

10,000 20,000 

Rate BaS).1I Rate Ba1l1_ 

" 

~ B e A 8 C 

22 26 40 17 18 22 ., 

~ Increa •• , Dec1sion No. 77506 

ISSUED rf'( THE PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SYATE OF CAUFORNIA. 
eorrect:l.on 623 SAN . FRANCISCO. CAUFORNIA. 



r PACE ••••• 29-A 
('A..~CELS 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF S roURTH REVISED· PACE •••• 29-A 

SEC!ION 4··COMMODITY ~!ES (Continued) 
In Ccnta PCI' lOO Pound. 

rr~ICHT. viz.: (Subjecc ~o Note. 2, 3 and 4.) 

Iron and Steel Articles (see Note 1), 
Iron and Steel~ structura.l. fab'd<:&ted or ~b'dcated (see ~:ote 1). 

P.A~e Batd.8 A I 

M1n1t1Nrl1 '~cight 40.000 Pound. 

NotE l.--As described under such. head1ng in Ieem 340. 

NOTE 2.--l'h1s 1~em is not 4ppl1oable to Pemit Sh1pments. 

NOTt 3.··!h¢ provisions of tMs item 'W1ll not a»1)ly on shipments h4ving It. 
prior or ~bs~quent rAil movement. . 

NOn: 4. --Whe~ the .elApseli time between coaunencemenc and completion of loading 
or 1Jl\load1ng of ~he shipment e'Xcceda eight m1nu~es per ton, an ad4it1onal charge 
for delay time in ~eS5 of ei~t minutes per ton shall be assessed at the rat~ 
proVided in Item llO. 

77506 

EFFECTIVE 

¢' 
340.5 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTtUTIESCOMMISSION. OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA,. 
C'onoection 624 SAN FRANCISCO. CAUFORNIA. 

, -29-A 

.. 



~~-Eltllk ~·IStn PACE ••••• 31 
. CANCELS 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF $ ~~-SEVENTH REVIstn PACE •••• 31 

" \ ..... 

SECTION 4--COMMO~ITY RA!ES (Continued) 
In C~:s Per 100 Pounds 

(Items 341,. 342 AM 343) 

FNEICKI', viz.: 

R.oofing. 13u11d1ng. or Paving Mate­
r1al. &5 <1eacrl be4 :tn Items 297 
&n4 298 herein (s~bjece to Noee). 

~ine, ctomest1c. having • declared 
value of n,ot more than $2.00 per 
gallon. 

NOTE.--W1th sh1-pmet'1t& of one or more art::ic1es l1"sted'1n Items 297 anc1 298 here1n 
.s being subject to Noce 1 -ehere1n. there may be included.: meeal fasteners, metal or. 
'Wooc1en st'.Ci.ps,. tIIO'I) yarn,. n.&:tls and tin roofing caps. not to exc:ee<1 ten percent of 
the aggreg.a:e weigh: of the shipment. 

?REICK!, AS 4esc'.Ci.bed :tn Items 341 an<1 342. 

~ _____________ lO_._OO_O ______________ ~ _______________ 20_._00_0 ______________ ~0343 

A 

26 

Co-trecUon 625 

RateBas1s 'Rate Blish 

13 C 

31 45 

77506' 

-31-

A B C 

21 22 25 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTIUTIES COMMISSION·,OF THE STATE OF CALlFOI'<NII\ . 
. SAN FRANCISCO; CALIFORNIA. 



M1NIM1)M RATE TARIFF S 

Rate 

SECTION 4--eOMMODrrt RATES (Contin~ed) 
In Cents Per 100 Pounds 

M.:Ln1mum We),qht in Pounds 

Basis 
Any Ouandty 500 2,000 4,000 10,000 20,000 30,000 ~360 

A 64 $6 46 36 26 17~ l7 

B 89 57 Sl 39 261:1 21 l7~ 

C 100 7S 6& S3 39 2S 21 , 

(Xtems 36l and 362). . 
LtIMBER AN]) FOREST PRODUCTS. viz .. : 

Porest Pr04uets (wooden articles except as otherwise provided), of Alder, Almon, 
Apiton~, D:!.rch, Cedar, Cottonwood,. Cypress, Dual:!.,. 'L'ir, Gum, 'Hemlock, Jun1pe.r, 
Larch, Maple,. pine poplar, ;'ted Lauan, Redwoo4, Spruce, Tamarllck,. Tanqulle, • 
Wh1te Lauan, or Yew, whether or not creosoted or otherwiae treated with chemi­
cal preservatives, viz .. : 

Bark, (excluaive of Tan Dark and Spent Bark), 
Boards, or Sheeta, flat, sawdust or ground wood, preservatively treated or 

not treated, but not plasticized with or w1thout added resinbin~r not 
exc:eedinq 10 porcent by w.~ht; compressed, 

Box or Crate MAterial, wooden. in Shoo~ or Panels, cleated or not cleated, 
with or w1thout paper l~in9' (weiqht of the poper l;l.ni~ to exeeed 1 per ... 
cent of the we1qht of the Box or Crate MAterial), 

Box or crate Shooks, wire bound, 
Cant., Wheel, woo4en, in the rouqh, 
Clo~hes Hanqer parts, cons:i..tinq ot Wooden Sticks not further fini.hed than 

sawed, planed or tur.ned, 
Covers, flUY w1x'e •. 
c-uJ,verts, WOOden" 361 
Lath, 
Loqs, 
Lum'ber, 
Lumber or ~imbers, rough or dressed, laminated or not laminated but not 

faced with veneer, stra:i.qht or bont, cut to·d1mensions or framed, bored, 
or qrooved, not otherwise speeified in this tariff, includinq iron or 
steel bolts, nuts, washers, washer plate., pin.,. lag scrows, or connector. 
(the wo1ght of t~e metal part not to exce~d 20 percent ot the entlre we~ht), 

Lumber. or Timbers (consisting of flat pieces, and e4ge5 or .i6e e4qe., 
doweled or not doweled, qlued or not gl~d together), rOU9h or are •• ed, cut . 
to domenaiona or shaped; bored or not bored,. edges plain or beveled,. grooved, 
molded, .lotted or tongued, not otherwi.e indexed by name 1ft the Governing 
Clauifieation, includ1nq ix'on or ateel bolts, nutll,. washo:n,. washer plat •• , 
p1ns, laq .er~w. or connoctors, tho weight of the metal parts not to exceed 
20 percent o~ the entire w.~ht (See Note 1), 

Pencil Slats, 
Pici(et., 
Piles, 

o Increa.e, Decision No. 

'C:Ontin~d 1ft Item 362) 

77506 

, -32-

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTIUi1£S COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA, 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAUFORNIA. 



'e 'rWEN'1"la UVXSEJ) PAGE ..... 3S 

MlNIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 ~~tRD REVtSED PAGE ........ 35-

SEC'nON 4--COMMODXft' RA'1'&S (eonc:l.~) 
In Cene. Per 100 POun4. 

PAPER AND 'PAPER' ARrX~, viz ••. 

Boxe., paperboar4 or pulpl»ard, fiat or tol4ed' flat, with or without fillere, 
part1t~M and ,pa&I .utt1eient to complete tho 1)oxe. in the ahipment1 

, " 

Mini,'",llm Weig'ht, eol\DM A, 

lO~OOO·poun4. --------~--~-------------------- 26 
201~p0un4. a __ ~M _____ ~ ____ ~ ___________ ~~ ___ 23 

30 00() pou.ncSa" ---.. ---------------.. -----..-------- 22 # • , • " p . 

column B 

36 
26's 
25 

eox.~ A rat •• 'apply.' , Between or within ZOne. l-A, 1-B, l-e, or 1-.0., or within but 
not betweenZOnee 10,,11, 12 or 17, ... 4 •• e1'ibed in Xt.ma 30, 31, 32 and 33. ' 

COt.OMN' Brat •• .-ppl.YIS.tween ZOne. l-A, 1-8, 1-C,. 1".0, 10, U~ 1201' 11 On the 
one, h.an4 4ftd ZOnes,' 10,. ll, 12 or, 17 on the ot:h4t1' hand, .. d •• c1'1be4 in 
Xt~ 30, 31,. 32'an4 33. 

So:AA, 

, , H1on1mwn We19ht in Pound. 
RAte 
Baaia Any SOO 2',000 , 4.000 10,000 20,000 Quantity , 

A 67 ' 77 S3 47 18 17 

B 1.13 78 73 Sl lS 17 

e 125, 97 as, 74 31. 21 

o :tnc:reu<t, nee:fAion No ... ' 77506 

~3SS 

~390 

Co:re<:tlon 627 
ISSUED BY 'n£ PUBUC UTlUTlES, COMMISSION OF 11tE STATE OF .CAUFORHIA, 

SAN· FRANCISCO, CALIfORNIA. 

-35-



MlNWJJM RATE TARIFF 5 

SECtION S--UNIT RA1ES AND RULES· (Continued) 

J::.Ul.ES (Concluded) 
(X~ema 400 and 401) 

(d) F.ataa named in It:em 420 are sUbject C:O an Ad4j.c:1onal charge at: the 
rate of $8.00 P.e'.t" tNLn per hour. m1'tdmum charge S4.00. when c:arrter furftishes 
help in add1~1on to the drlver. The time for computing the 4d<11t10nal 
charge shall. be not less than the actual t1me in minutes the he1pet" or help­
ers Are engaged in performing the aerv1ces. '%'he total ~ime so computed 
shall be converted into hours and fractions ~hereof. Fractions of 41'1 hour 
shall be de~erm1ned in accordance with t:he t4ble provided by Note· 2('1», 
Itom 420. 

(e) Unit rates MrDed in Xtem 410 are not appl1<:able when sh1pper requests 
&l\d. can'1er furnbhes transportation dS:rectly from point of origin co po1nt 
of destination w1thout passing through ca'n'1e'l"' IS termtnal. 

77506 

0401 

Con'ect:1on 628 
ISSUED BY THE PU8UC·UTlUT1ES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO, CAUFORHIA. 

-38-



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 

'1'WEN"1'):'-s~=SEX> PAGE ..... 39 

~-FXRS'X' lUN:tsED PME~ •••• 39 

P'R.!!XQi'l'. reqar4lA"a o! cl. ••• 1f1cation, tranaporte4 l:>e1:Weon or with.in the zone. 
4eacr:lJ)e4 1ft ltoma 30, 31. 32 and. 33, .ul:Ij~ct to Not •• l .. 2 an4 3, 

K1nim\1lll 'C'n1U per Calen~ 
Month or Any Portion Thereof 

o Rot.. .in Cent. 
W't 1(!\1t 

Any Quan.t-1ty ----~----..... - .... -.---...... --~-........ -..---~--.. -----.----
250 -----------------.,.--..-...---... ------.---------.-~....-.-~-750 __________ .... ____________ ~.,. ___ .... _______________ IIIIi ____ ....... .._.__ 

2~000 
4,000 
6.000 
8,000 

--... ~--~ ..... ---~----..... --... --...-----....... -----~--------
~---....------~-.... ---,--.~-----... - ...... -~---..... ---.----........ ------.... -------~ .... -- ... - -------..-~-~ ... --..,.-----_______ .......... _~ ___ ~ ___ ~ ___ illt ____ ___... _____ --.~ _ __. ___ __ 

l65 
160,; 
l50 
140, 
120 
115· 
l05 

lO,.OOO 
12,.SOO ---_.---------~~.--...-.... ~--....------ ... ---..-.... -------... -......--
1S# 000 ..--...,-------...... ------.... --~-------~----... --------.------
2S, 000 --~------.... -~~--...----~------------~--~-...---------

96 
93 
9l 
86 

NO'I'E l.-When the charge accruinq at the actual nWaber of unit. excee4. the charge ~lO 
compute4 upon a rate ba.e4 upon a greater number of un1t., the latter shall apply. 

NOTE 2.--Tne ~i9bt o! aach shipment .hall be the 9ro •• weiqht thereot~ No 
allowance shall be made for the wei9ht of conta1ners. 

NO'X'E 3.-'X'hA!J n\Ullber of 'Utl,j.tll .ha:Ll ))e computed ae follow., 

SO or 1... ---.. ....... ------.... ---..... -------.... --------..... --...... ------.... --- l-
Over 50 but not C/IIer 150 ---... --------------- 2 
OVer lSO but not oyer 300-------------- __ a ____ ._ ----------- 3 
Over 300 but not over SOO ---------;-------- 4 
OVer 500 but not over 550 ------------------- 5· 
Over 550 but not over 650 .. ---------.. ------- 6' 
Over 650 but not C/IIer 800 ----------------------- 7 
0ve1: SOO but not over 1,.000 ----------------- a 
Over 1,000' --------- -----...... ---.... ------------- F5'1f. - .• (S •• :BelC/III) 

TO 4eteX'l'llj.ne the n~r o! w:tJ.ta on shipments we::l.qhJ.ng' over 1.000 
poun4., UN SIllIIe methoc! of computation as :>rov1<1ed abtwe tor f1rat l,OOO 
po\mds. 

77506 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTIUTI£S COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA. 
COrrect1on 629 SAff FRANCISCO, eAUFORNIA. 

... 39-



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 5 

'.t'WEN'l"l~~ PJl:Vxszg PAoG~ •••• 40 

':t'WEN'r.( .. nn:'Rtl REVlSEl) PAG~ ••••• 40 

P'REXGH'l", reqar4l ••• of cl .. sification, transported l)e~een or. within the Metropolitan 
Los M<;ele. ZOne cona1ating of Los Angel.e~ and O:t'lm9o COunt1.s, ~\:Ib~oc:t to 
Notes 1, 2 and 3r 

<>FAte. in' Cent. 
weight 1n Poynds PeG 'HOW: Q,) 

250 or 1... --~~~---------------------~-----~~---------------------- 1150' Over 250 but not over 2,500' ______ w __________ ... __________________ 1330 

Over 2,500 b\:lt not over 5,000 ------.. ----------------------------- 1355 
Over 5,000' but not OVer 8,000 -----... ------------------------------ 1390 
Over 8 000 but not over 12 .000' ---------------------.. -------------- 1405 " . " Over 12,000 'but not OVer 20,000 _____ ... ___ .. _ .. _ ....... ______ w _____ ..... ______ 1525· 

Over 20,000 but not OVer 30,000 -----.... --.... --... -------------.. --.. ----- l600· 
~or 30 ,'000' ------..,-----~-------.... --------.------... ----.. -------------- 1.755· 

(l) Subject to a min.i.mum c:harqe ot one hour. 

NOTE 1.--Wei9ht 11\ pound. 1. the 9'rntest (heaviest) qroso we~ht of the property 
tra.naporte4 by the unit of carder'. equipment at one time d\,1.r:!.ng & s1.nqle trana­
action. No· allowance shall be 1'M4e tor weiqht of containers. 

NOTE 2 ........ 
(a) Tho total ot t~ loadinq, unload1nq and drivinq ttme computed from the ar-

rival of carrier'. equipment at point ot or1~in, or first point of origin when more ¢420 
than One point of or1q1n i. involved, to the time unloading 1. completed at point of 
destination, or l .. t point ot de.tination ~hon more than ono point ot destination is 
involv~, subjeet to paraqrap'h (1) hereof, shall be used to computo char9os .. 

(1) In eomputinq tj,me under the buis o\,1.tJ.l,ned in parG.9raph (a) hereof the 
vari~. time factor. .hAll ~ not le.. than the actual t1mo involved in minute ... 
Atter the total time has 1>I.n determ1ne<i \,1.M,er the provi,,1ona of paragraph Co.> 
hereof r it .hall be converted into hour. and frActions thlllr4lOf. Fraction. of an 
hour ahall be 4eterm1n~ ~n accordance with the tollowinq table: 

~.s than a minutes ......... --------- omi~ a minute. or more but le •• than 23 m1n\,1.tes shall be ~ hour .. 
23 min\,1.te. or mor. but l ... than 38 minutos shall. be ~ hO\,1.r. 
38 minutes or more but less than 53 minutes shall be ~, hour .. 
S3 minut.. or more shall be 1 hour. 

NOTE 3.--De~.en the hour. Of 6,00 P.M. and 7s00A.M., and on Sat\,1.rday., 
Sun4&ya and the hol14ays of waah~9'ton' _ airthdAY, Momor1Al. :Day 4n(l Deceml)or 24th, 
.. defin04· ~ Item 10, an A4ditiona1 charq. At the rate of <>$4 •. 00 por hour (or 
fraction thereof) shall be as.esse4. On all other holidays, all 4d1n.e4 in Item 10, 
an additional. ehaxve of <>$9.00 per how: (or fr4ction t'her-.of) shall '='- a .. o ••• d~ 

~. ChAnge ) 
o Xncre.ue ) 

co:n:oc:t1on 630 

X)ec:1a1on No. 77506 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC IJl'IUTIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 
SAN· FRANCISCO, CAUFO~IA. 


